Commencement, citation and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Scheme shall come into operation on 30th December 1974 and may be cited as the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 6) Scheme 1974.
- (2) This Scheme shall be read as one with the Post Office Inland Post Scheme 1972 (Post Office Scheme P7/1972) (hereinafter called "the Scheme") as amended by the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 1) Scheme 1973 (Post Office Scheme P1/1973), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 2) Scheme 1973 (Post Office Scheme P10/1973), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 3) Scheme 1973 (Post Office Scheme P11/1973), the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 4) Scheme 1973 (Post Office Scheme P12/1973) and the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 5A) Scheme 1974 (Post Office Scheme P5A/1974).
- (3) The Interpretation Act 1889 applies for the interpretation of this Scheme as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament and as if this Scheme were an Act of Parliament.

Undeliverable postal packets (except parcels)

- 2.—(1) For paragraph 16 of the Scheme there shall be substituted the following:
  - "16.—(1) In the case of any postal packet (other than (i) a parcel, (ii) a letter accepted for transmission as a second class letter under paragraph 35 of the Scheme or (iii) a current registered newspaper) which for any reason cannot be delivered, the following provisions shall apply:
  - (a) where the name and address of the sender appear legibly on the outside of the packet, the packet shall be returned to the sender unopened, but subject to payment of any charges to which it has become liable;
  - (b) where the name and address of the sender do not appear on the outside of the packet or are illegible, the packet shall be opened by any officer of the Post Office duly authorised in that behalf and if the packet is found to contain or consist wholly or partly of anything other than commercial advertising matter, newspapers or magazines, then if the name and address of the sender can be ascertained, the packet shall be returned to the sender, subject to payment of any charges to which it has become liable;
  - (c) if the packet has been opened by an officer of the Post Office in pursuance of sub-paragraph (1)(b) of this paragraph and the name and address of the sender cannot be ascertained, or it is found to contain or consist of nothing except commercial advertising matter, newspapers or magazines, it may be dealt with or disposed of in such manner as the Post Office may think fit.
  - (2) In the case of (i) a letter accepted for transmission as a second class letter under paragraph 35 of the Scheme or (ii) a postal packet which is a current registered newspaper, being in either case a packet which for any reason cannot be delivered, the following provisions shall apply:
  - (a) where the name and address of the sender appear legibly on the outside of the packet, the packet shall be returned to the sender unopened, subject to payment of any charges to which it has become liable.
  - (b) where the name and address of the sender do not appear on the outside of the packet or are illegible, the packet may be dealt with or disposed of in such manner as the Post Office may think fit.
  - (3) If a packet shall be tendered to the sender under the provisions of this paragraph and he refuses or fails to pay any charges to which the packet has become liable, the packet may be dealt with or disposed of in such manner as the Post Office may think fit."
- (2) The following shall be added to paragraph 22 of the Scheme as substituted by the Post Office Inland Post Amendment (No. 4) Scheme 1973:
  - "(5) The name and address of the sender shall appear legibly on the outside of all current registered newspapers (or if enclosed in a cover or envelope on the outside of such cover or envelope) intended for transmission by post under this paragraph where the sender wishes the current registered newspaper to be returned to him as provided in paragraph 16(2) of the Scheme as substituted by this Scheme".
- (3) The following shall be inserted immediately after paragraph 35(2) of the Scheme:
  - "(2A) The name and address of the sender shall appear legibly on the outside of all letters intended for transmission

by post under this paragraph where the sender wishes the letter to be returned to him as provided in paragraph 16(2) of the Scheme as substituted by this Scheme".

Dated 12th November 1974.

Signed on behalf of the Post Office by V. A. Huckerby (a person authorised by the Post Office to act in that behalf).

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

## THE STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAYS (THE COMMON LOAN) ORDER 197

THE Secretary of State, in accordance with Section 204(1) and (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an order under Section 198 of that Act authorising the stopping up of the length of The Common Loan.

Copies of the draft order, which specifies the length of the street to be stopped up and of the relevant plan which is annexed and executed as relative thereto may be inspected at the offices of the Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, or at the Town Clerk's Office, Dumbarton by any person, free of charge, at all reasonable hours, during a period of 28 days from Friday, 13th December 1974, being the date of publication of this notice.

Any person may, within that period, object to the making of the order by notice to the Secretary of State, c/o the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh quoting reference P/RDS/4/DUM/3.

J. M. Ross, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department, Edinburgh.

4th December 1974.

### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

# (ROYAL BURGH OF AYR) (ACCESS AT TRYFIELD PLACE) DIRECTION 1974

NOTICE is hereby given that in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Development) (Scotland) Order 1950, the Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Ayr have made, and the Secretary of State for Scotland has approved, the following Direction:—

That the permission granted in terms of Article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General Development) (Scotland) Order 1950, shall not apply to development of the class specified in the Schedule to the Order within the area of land at Tryfield Place, Ayr, delineated and shown on the plan annexed to the Direction, unless permission is granted on an application in that behalf.

The Order and the Plan referred to may be inspected within my office, Town Buildings, Ayr, during normal office hours Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

D. C. RICHMOND,
Town Clerk and
Clerk to the
Local Planning Authority.

Town Buildings, Ayr. 10th December 1974.

### BURGH OF KILMARNOCK

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING
(BURGH OF KILMARNOCK)
(LAND AT KILMARNOCK AUCTION MARKET)
DIRECTION 1974

NOTICE is hereby given that in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Development) (Scotland) Order 1950, the Town Council of the Burgh of Kilmarnock have made, and the